company established on (04/06/2006) in the State of Kuwait in accordance with the 

provisions of the Commercial Code No. 68 of 1980, Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and 

the amending laws thereof, and Commercial Business Places Licensing Law No. 111 of 

2013. Its capital is KD 18,000,000 (Eighteen Million Kuwaiti Dinars). The company has 

commercial register in the State of Kuwait No. (114608). The company conducts its 

business activities in the State of Kuwait at the following address: Baitak Tower, Block 10, 

Floor 16, Abdullah Al-Salem Street, Qibla, Kuwait City.

[...]

This document is a translation and in case of any discrepancies the Arabic version prevails. 

Article 12 

Fund Capital and Payment Mechanism 

The capital of the Fund is variable and its limits range between KD 2,000,000 (Two Million 

Kuwaiti Dinars only) as a minimum, and KD 1,500,000,000 (One Billion and Five Hundred 

Million Kuwaiti Dinars only) as a maximum. The Fund’s capital shall be divided into units 

of equal value. The responsibility of the Unit Holders in the Fund shall be limited to the 

value of their participation in the capital. The value of the units shall be paid in cash upon

[...]

The Authority may take what it deems 

appropriate - in each case - in the interest of the Unit Holders. 

Article 13 

Number of Investment Units and the Nominal Value of Each 

The number of Fund units range from 2,000,000 units (Two Million units only) as a 

minimum to KD 1,500,000,000 (One Billion and Five Hundred Million Units) as a 

maximum. The nominal value of the unit is KD 1 (One Kuwaiti Dinar only) upon 

incorporation. 

Article 14 

Fund's Investment Objectives 

The Fund aims to provide returns in excess of the rate of return on fixed deposits in 

Kuwaiti Dinars.